



## California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING BOARD MEMBER FIELD TOUR OF BOATYARDS

Friday, March 22, 2013 9:00 a.m.

The following boatyards to be toured:

increasing seaty as as to see to as	
Name of Facility	Facility Address
Driscoll Boat Works/	2500 Shelter Island
Driscoll Custom Boats	San Diego, CA 92106
Nielsen Beaumont Marine	2420 Shelter Island Drive
	San Diego, CA 92106
Shelter Island Boatyard	2330 & 2390 Shelter Island Drive
	San Diego, CA 92106
Koehler Kraft Company,	2302 Shelter Island Drive
Inc.	San Diego, CA 92106

A quorum of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) may be present at a Board Member field tour of several boatyards on Shelter Island. The tour will begin at 9:00 a.m. at Driscoll Boat Works/ Driscoll Custom Boats on Friday, March 22, 2013. The San Diego Water Board's Executive Officer may begin the tour with brief opening remarks about the logistics of the tour. After touring Driscoll Boat Works/ Driscoll Custom Boats, the tour will proceed down Shelter Island Drive to Nielsen Beaumont Marine, Shelter Island Boatyard, and Koehler Kraft Company, Inc. Each boatyard will provide an overview of their facility. While a quorum of the San Diego Water Board may be in attendance, there will be no action or voting taking place during the tour.

Interested persons are invited to attend. Interested persons wishing to participate in the tour will be responsible for providing their own transportation. Free parking is available in the lot at the traffic circle on Shelter Island Drive or metered parking is available on Shelter Island Drive adjacent to the boatyards.

Members of the public are not required to RSVP in order to participate in public meetings. However, to ensure a productive and efficient tour, members of the public wishing to join the tour *should* RSVP by 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 20, 2013. To RSVP, please send an e-mail (preferred) with the subject line "Boatyard Tour" to Ms. Kristin Schwall at <a href="mailto:kschwall@waterboards.ca.gov">kschwall@waterboards.ca.gov</a>. In the body of the e-mail, please include the number of persons who will participate. Alternatively, you may call Ms. Schwall at (858) 467-2345.

Individuals who require special accommodations are also requested to contact Ms. Schwall at the contact information above at least five days in advance of the public meeting.

This meeting notice is being provided to the San Diego Water Board's agenda mailing list and the known interested persons list for Tentative Order No. R9-2013-0026, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges from Boatyards and Boat Maintenance and Repair Facilities to Surface Waters within the San Diego Region.

Please contact Ms. Kristin Schwall at kschwall@waterboards.ca.gov or (858) 467-2345 for questions or comments regarding this notice.

**Executive Officer** March 11, 2013